

Randy J. Cox
Randy J. Tanner
BOONE KARLBERG P.C.
201 West Main, Suite 300
P. O. Box 9199
Missoula, MT 59807-9199
Telephone: (406) 543-6646
Facsimile: (406) 549-6804
rcox@boonekarlberg.com
rtanner@boonekarlberg.com

Wayne J. D'Angelo (*pro hac vice*)
Catherine M. Wilmarth (*pro hac vice*)
KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP
Washington Harbour, Suite 400
3050 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20007-5108
Telephone: (202) 342-8400
Facsimile: (202) 342-8451
wdangelo@kelleydrye.com
cwilmarth@kelleydrye.com

Counsel for Energy Industry Intervenors

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION

DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE,

Plaintiff,

vs.

SALLY JEWELL, Secretary, U.S.
Department of the Interior, in her
official capacity; DANIEL M. ASHE,
Director, U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Service, in his official capacity,

Defendants,

and

CV 14-246-M-DLC

(Consolidated with Case Nos.
14-247-M-DLC and 14-250-M-DLC)

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS
AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE, MONTANA
PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION,
AND WESTERN ENERGY
ALLIANCE'S REPLY BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

IDAHO FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION; WYOMING FARM
BUREAU; MONTANA FARM
BUREAU FEDERATION;
WASHINGTON FARM BUREAU;
IDAHO STATE SNOWMOBILE
ASSOCIATION; COLORADO
SNOWMOBILE ASSOCIATION;
COLORADO OFF-HIGHWAY
VEHICLE COALITION; AMERICAN
PETROLEUM INSTITUTE;
MONTANA PETROLEUM
ASSOCIATION; WESTERN ENERGY
ALLIANCE; GOVERNOR C.L.
“BUTCH” OTTER; STATE OF
MONTANA; MONTANA FISH,
WILDLIFE AND PARKS; and STATE
OF WYOMING,

Defendant-Intervenors.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. THE SERVICE’S DETERMINATION IN CONTEXT2

III. THE SERVICE’S INTERPRETATION OF THE POTENTIAL GENETIC THREAT IS REASONABLE. PLAINTIFFS’ INTERPRETATIONS ARE NOT.....4

 A. FWS Reasonably Considered the Absence of Observed Effects from Low Genetic Diversity.....5

 B. FWS Reasonably Concluded that Actual Population Size Would Increase Effective Population Size7

 C. FWS Reasonably Considered the Potential Impact of Habitat Capacity Constraints on Genetic Diversity.....8

IV. THE SERVICE’S CLIMATE CHANGE CONCLUSIONS ARE REASONABLE AND ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE 10

 A. Plaintiffs Persistently Misconstrue the “Best Available Science” Standard10

 B. Plaintiffs Acknowledge That Copeland (2010) Identified a Proxy, But Fail to Understand What a Proxy Is.....13

 1. The Service’s Interpretations of Copeland (2010) and McKelvey (2011) are Reasonable. Plaintiffs’ Interpretations are Not14

V. CONCLUSION.....19

VI. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cook Inlet Beluga Whale v. Daley</i> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2001).....	3
<i>Ecology Ctr. v. Castaneda</i> , 574 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Greenpeace Action v. Franklin</i> , 14 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1992)	12
<i>Ground Zero Center for Non Violent Action v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 383 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Kern Cnty. Farm Bureau v. Allen</i> , 450 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Trout Unlimited v. Lohn</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 929 (D. Or. 2007)	2, 4-5
<i>Tucson Herpetological Soc. v. Salazar</i> , 566 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2009)	3
Statutes	
Administrative Procedure Act.....	1, 12
Endangered Species Act	1, 3, 4, 12, 18
